

**No. 24-20485**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

DARAIUS DUBASH; FARAZ HARSINI,

*Plaintiffs–Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF HOUSTON; HOUSTON DOWNTOWN PARK CORPORATION; ROBERT DOUGLAS;  
VERN WHITWORTH; DISCOVERY GREEN CONSERVANCY,  
FORMERLY KNOWN AS HOUSTON DOWNTOWN PARK CONSERVANCY;  
BARRY MANDEL,

*Defendants–Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division  
Case No. 4:23-cv-03556, Hon. Andrew S. Hanen

---

**THE BRIEF OF THE LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION PARTNERSHIP AND  
THE NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT AS AMICI  
CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Lauren Bonds  
NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT  
1403 Southwest Blvd  
Kansas City, KS 66103

February 28, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Interest of the Amicus Curiae .....	9
Introduction .....	10
Argument .....	11
I. Accountability for Law Enforcement Officers and Their Employers Is Crucial to Public Confidence in the Police and the Government.....	11
II. Officers Cannot Claim Arguable Probable Cause and Shield Themselves with Qualified Immunity by Refusing to Investigate Facts.....	13
A. Courts have consistently found that officers are not shielded from liability when they are willfully ignorant to easily discoverable facts. ....	14
B. The cases about private and public property distinctions cited by the District Court are distinguishable from the current case.....	16
C. Plaintiff should be able to develop the record to determine the officers’ reasonableness as a fact-specific inquiry.....	17
III. Municipalities Know Their Officers Will Encounter First Amendment Activity and Failure to Provide Clear Policies and Training Is Sufficient to Establish a Monell Claim.....	21
A. Municipalities Are Liable for the Failure to Train and Provide Guidance, Absent Allegations of Past Incidents. ....	22
B. Police Know They Are Going to Encounter Protesters in Public and Quasi-Public Spaces. ....	24
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Compliance.....	1a
Certificate of Service .....	2a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bailey v. Iles*, 87 F.4th 275 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 14

*Baptiste v. J.C. Penney Co.*, 147 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 14

*Berg v. Cnty. of Allegheny*, 219 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 22

*Bevier v. Hucal*, 806 F.2d 123 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 14

*Bigford v. Taylor*, 834 F.2d 1213 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 13

*Blackmore v. Kalamazoo Cnty.*, 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 22

*Bodzin v. City of Dall.*, 768 F.2d 722 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 15

*Brown v. Bryan Cnty.*, 219 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 23

*Buesing v. Honeycutt*, No. A-16-CA-286-SS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54630 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 22, 2016)..... 17

*Canton v. Harris*, 489 U.S. 378 (1989) ..... 22

*Connick v. Thompson*, 563 U.S. 51 (2011)..... 22

*Darden v. City of Fort Worth*, 880 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 19

*Davenport v. Rodriguez*, 147 F. Supp. 2d 630 (S.D. Tex. 2001) ..... 19

*Degenhardt v. Bintliff*, 117 F.4th 747 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 18

*Evelt v. Deep E. Tex. Reg’l Narcotics Trafficking Task Force*, 330 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 13

*Flores v. City of Palacios*, 381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 17

*Ford v. Anderson Cnty.*, 102 F.4th 292, 320 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 23

*Freeman v. Gore*, 483 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 17

*Gibson v. Cnty. of Washoe*, 290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 22

*Goodman v. Harris Cnty.*, 571 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 22

*Horvath v. City of Leander*, 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 10

*Kingsland v. City of Miami*, 382 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 14

*Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit*, 507 U.S. 163 (1993)..... 23

*Maryland v. Pringle*, 540 U.S. 366 (2003)..... 19

*Mote v. Walthall*, 902 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 16

*Ratliff v. City of Fort Lauderdale*, No. 22-CV-61029-RAR, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158610 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 4, 2024) ..... 24

*Saldana v. Garza*, 684 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 14

*Salinas v. Breier*, 695 F.2d 1073 (7th Cir. 1982) ..... 22

*Schaefer v. Whitted*, 121 F. Supp. 3d 701 (W.D. Tex. 2015)..... 23

*Scott v. Santos*, No. 22-cv-01088, 2023 WL 8167059 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 31, 2023), appeal dismissed, No. 23-cv-50853, 2024 WL 2272413 (5th Cir. Feb. 26, 2024)... 16

*Soto v. Monge*, 735 F. Supp. 3d 792 (W.D. Tex. 2024)..... 19

*United States v. Cooper*, 949 F.2d 737 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 18

*United States v. Nunez-Sanchez*, 478 F.3d 663 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 18

*United States v. Rodriguez*, 835 F.2d 1090 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 18

*United States v. Taffaro*, 919 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 10

*Williams v. City of Columbus*, No. 2:22-cv-01831, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5238 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 10, 2024)..... 23

**Other Authorities**

Megan Brennan, *U.S. Confidence in Institutions Mostly Flat, but Police Up*, Gallup (July 15, 2024) ..... 11

William Y. Chin, *Weaponized Anonymity: The Continuing Marginalization of Communities of Color through Racially-Biased Anonymous Processes in U.S. Society*, 22 CONN. PUB. INT. L.J. 1, 4 (2022)..... 13

*Community-Police Engagement: Agency Considerations Checklist for Civil Demonstrations Response*, IACP ..... 26

DOJ Office of Justice Programs, *Factors That Influence Public Opinion of the Police* 10 (June 2003) ..... 11

Bob Harrison, *The Evolution of Protest Policing*, RAND (May 1, 2024), ..... 24

*Law Enforcement Guidance*, Institute for Constitutional Advocacy and Protection ..... 25

Edward R. Maguire, *The Role of the U.S. Government in the Law Enforcement Response to Protests*, Niskanen Center (April 2022)..... 25

*Police and Private Security Partnerships: Collaborating to Meet Growing Challenges*, DOJ COPS, 152 (Feb. 2022)..... 26

*Recommendations for First Amendment-Protected Events for State and Local Law Enforcement Agencies*, DOJ, Dec. 2011 ..... 25



*Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders (“Kerner Report”)*  
at 174, Feb. 29, 1968..... 25

*Rethinking the Police Response to Mass Demonstrations: 9 Recommendations,*  
PERF, Feb. 2022 ..... 25

David Risely, *Private Police Coming to a Neighborhood Near You! Why Private  
Police May Be An Important Element of Future Law Enforcement,* The Police  
Chief at 82 (July 2015) ..... 26

Jay Schweikert, *Qualified Immunity: A Legal, Practical, and Moral Failure,*  
Cato Institute (Sept. 14, 2020) ..... 12

Carl Takei, *How Police Can Stop Being Weaponized by Bias-Motivated 911 Calls,*  
ACLU (June 18, 2018) ..... 13

Tom. R. Tyler and Jeffrey Fagan, *Legitimacy and Cooperation: Why Do People  
Help the Police Fight Crime in Their Communities,* 6 OHIO STATE J. CRIM. LAW  
231, 250 (2008) ..... 11
